date.  Principal and interest payments are payable (1) in equal monthly installments commencing one month after the scheduled
completion date, or (2) in a single annual installment representing, 1/20 of total principal not later than one year from the project
completion date specified in the Loan Agreement and repayable thereafter in monthly installments.  Loans made under Loan
Agreements entered into prior to July 1, 1998 are repayable in annual installments.  Borrowers may elect to make level debt
service payments or level principal payments.

The Town has the following permanent Clean Water Fund loans outstanding:

Original 2% Outstanding as of

Project Date of Issue Loan Amount February 16, 2023

DWSRF #9031..... 3/31/2014 61,304$   36,080$

DWSRF #9032..... 3/31/2014 20,655   12,157

CWF # 288-C1..... 7/31/2016 38,396,687   20,804,018

DWSRF # 7053..... 4/30/2017 979,071   732,688
DWSRF # 2020-7090.. 12/31/2020 1,225,321   1,114,970

40,683,038$ 22,699,913$

SCHEDULE OF SELF-SUPPORTING DEBT- WATER & SEWER
Pro Forma as of February 16, 2023

Cumulative

Fiscal Percent of

Year Total Principal

Ending Principal Interest Debt Service 1 Retired

2023 2  $   1,118,026  $   198,655  $   1,316,681 4.93%

2024   2,721,551   406,780   3,128,332 16.91%

2025   2,776,484   351,847   3,128,332 29.15%

2026   2,832,526   295,806   3,128,332 41.62%

2027   2,889,698   238,633   3,128,332 54.35%

2028   2,948,025   180,306   3,128,332 67.34%

2029   3,007,529   120,802   3,128,332 80.59%

2030   3,068,234   60,097   3,128,332 94.11%

2031   366,917   21,118   388,035 95.72%

2032   120,600   18,317   138,917 96.25%

2033   123,034   15,883   138,917 96.80%

2034   120,806   13,438   134,245 97.33%

2035   122,812   11,008   133,820 97.87%

2036   125,291   8,529   133,820 98.42%

2037   112,918   6,025   118,943 98.92%

2038   70,116   4,269   74,384 99.23%

2039   71,531   2,854   74,384 99.54%

2040   72,975   1,410   74,384 99.86%

2041   30,839   154   30,993 100.00%

2042   -   -   - 100.00%

 $  22,699,913  $  1,955,932  $  24,655,845

1 Totals may not add up due to rounding.
2 Excludes $1,549,679 in principal and $261,972 in interest paid on or before February 16, 2023.

49

COMBINED SCHEDULES OF LONG-TERM DEBT
(General Fund and Self-Supporting Debt)

Pro Forma as of February 16, 2023

Cumulative

Fiscal Percent of

Year Total Principal

Ending Principal Interest Principal Interest Debt Service 1 Retired

2022 2  $   1,118,026  $   198,655  $   -  $   -  $   1,316,681 0.69%

2023   13,111,551   4,429,015   1,000,000   536,246   19,076,813 9.46%

2024   13,176,484   3,933,009   1,000,000   523,688   18,633,180 18.26%

2025   13,247,526   3,436,002   1,000,000   486,188   18,169,715 27.10%

2026   13,329,698   2,927,799   1,000,000   448,688   17,706,185 36.00%

2027   12,093,025   2,463,705   1,000,000   411,188   15,967,918 44.13%

2028   10,387,529   2,112,402   1,000,000   373,688   13,873,619 51.20%

2029   10,023,234   1,818,264   1,000,000   336,188   13,177,685 58.04%

2030   7,331,917   1,549,211   1,000,000   298,688   10,179,816 63.21%

2031   7,100,600   1,331,553   1,000,000   261,188   9,693,341 68.24%

2032   6,573,034   1,125,000   1,000,000   231,188   8,929,222 72.95%

2033   5,650,806   952,888   1,000,000   201,188   7,804,882 77.07%

2034   5,692,812   792,533   1,000,000   178,688   7,664,032 81.23%

2035   5,730,291   630,879   1,000,000   160,875   7,522,045 85.41%

2036   4,902,918   463,737   1,000,000   143,063   6,509,718 89.07%

2037   4,175,116   318,869   1,000,000   124,313   5,618,297 92.29%

2038   2,821,531   198,416   1,000,000   104,625   4,124,572 94.66%

2039   2,072,975   121,035   1,000,000   84,938   3,278,947 96.57%

2040   1,280,839   67,654   1,000,000   65,250   2,413,743 97.98%

2041   1,250,000   30,000   1,000,000   45,000   2,325,000 99.38%

2042   -   -   1,000,000   22,500   1,022,500 100.00%

 $141,069,913  $28,900,628  $ 20,000,000  $  5,037,371  $195,007,912

This Issue - The Bonds

1
Totals may not add up due to rounding.

2 Excludes $12,709,679 in principal and $4,751,555 in interest paid on or before February 16, 2023.

THE TOWN OF MANCHESTER HAS NEVER DEFUALTED IN THE PAYMENT OF PRINCIPAL OF OR
INTEREST ON ITS BONDS OR NOTES.

OVERLAPPING AND UNDERLYING INDEBTEDNESS

Overlapping Debt

The Town has entered into an inter-local agreement with the Town of Vernon for treatment of wastewater from a small section
of the northern part of Town.  The Town of Vernon is currently in the process of undertaking an $82 million upgrade to its